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Description Unit Quantity Unit Rate ($/unit) Total Cost ($)
Surface Reclamation Cost (1st acre) acre 1.00 8,900$  8,900$            
Drill Road & Pad Reclamation acre 1.00 4,900$  4,900$            
Plug and Abandon Exploration Drill Holes ft 3,850      14$  53,900$          

67,700$          

Table 1. 2025 Financial Assurance (FA) Cost Estimate for Exploration 
Drilling Project: Little Burros-Tyrone

Total FA
Note. Planned disturbance is estimated at 1 acre. An additional 1 acre has been provided for 
unplanned disturbances contingent to field fitting, borrow areas, and reclamation. 
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1. Introduction 
Freeport-McMoRan Tyrone Inc. (Tyrone) is planning an exploration project to identify available mineral resources 
adjacent to the existing Tyrone Mine. The project includes one drill pad approximately 100x100 ft in area, 
construction of one new access road extending approximately 1540 ft, and the maintenance of two existing access 
roads currently used to service utilities and ranching activities. Disturbance is estimated at 0.8 acres. Figures have 
been provided with the Part 3 Minimal Impact Exploration permit application to the Mining and Mineral Division for 
review and processing. The purpose of this document is to summarize the screening analysis used to determine the 
“potential to occur” of Special-Status animal species and any potential critical habitat in the project area. Special-
Status plant species will be screened, surveyed, and summarized in a separate report.  For this report, Special-
Status species include:  

1) Species listed or proposed for listing as threatened or endangered under the Endangered Species Act (ESA) 
by the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) that have the potential to occur within the project area as 
identified by the USFWS Information, Planning, and Consultation (IPaC) tool (Appendix C);  

2) Species protected under the Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act (BGEPA); and  
3) Species designated as state threatened or endangered by the New Mexico Department of Game and Fish 

(NMDGF) as identified by the Biota Information System of New Mexico (BISON-M) for Grant County 
(Appendix C) and field surveys conducted by third party consultants contracted by Tyrone.  

2. Project Area 
The 190-acre project area is located approximately 
8 miles south of Silver City, NM in Grant County, 18 
miles southeast of the Gila River and adjacent to 
the greater Burro Mountain Region of the Gila 
National Forest. The project area is located within 
Section 12 of Township 19 South and Range 15 
West in the Little Burro Mountain range. The 
proposed permit boundary of the project adjoins 
the Tyrone Mine permit boundary to the northeast 
and is accessible via the Mangas Valley Road.  

2.1. Physiographic 
The project area extends from the foothills to the 
mid slopes of the Little Burro Mountains within the 
Basin and Range province elevations ranging from 
5,900 ft to 6,200 ft.   

2.2. Climate 
Historical climate records from the Fort Bayard, 
NM weather station provide long term averages for 
temperature and precipitation. This region is 
characterized by warm summers (73 ° F average 
temperature in July, the hottest month), mild 
winters (39° F average temperature in January, the 
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coldest month), and low precipitation. The average annual precipitation in Silver City is approximately 16 inches, 
falling primarily as rain during the monsoon season from July to October. Snow typically falls between November 
and March (WRCC, 2025). 

2.3. Surface Water 
The project area lies to the west of the Continental Divide and is 
located within the Upper Gila-Mangas Subbasin (Hydrologic Unit 
Code [HUC8] 15040002). It is intersected by a few ephemeral 
drainages or arroyos, but no intermittent or permanent water 
bodies or streams are present within the planned disturbance.  

The IPaC screening tool indicated a potential overlap with a 
wetland designated as Riverine habitat (R4SB3J) by the National 
Wetland Inventory (NRWI) classification system. As noted on the 
IPaC report, the NRWI data being shown “may be out of date” as 
field conditions are not consistent with this designation (See Appendix A for photographs). The drainage 
indicated does not contain water for extended periods nor does it possess hydric soils or support hydrophytic 
plant communities.  

2.4. Soil 
Soils were assessed using the National Resource Conservation Service (NRCS) Web Soil Survey mapping tool. 
Within the project area soils are predominantly Gaddes-Santa Fe-Rock outcrop complex with 15 to 45 % slopes 
and Lonti gravelly loam with 15 to 35 % slopes. Additional soils within the area are Santa Fe-Rock outcrop 
complex with 1 to 25 % slopes.  

The Gaddes, Santa Fe, Lonti, and Santana soil and rock complexes are well-draining units, derived from igneous, 
metamorphic, and sedimentary rock. They are characterized by gravelly, sandy, and or loamy profiles with Lonti 
having higher clay content in the intermediate horizons. They are common soil complexes in the southern region 
of the state and extend anywhere from 4 to 80 inches until reaching paralithic bedrock. Their settings include 
slopes, hillslopes, and mountainflanks, and summits.  

2.5. Vegetation 
The project area is classified as the transition zone between the semi-arid grassland and the Madrean Evergreen 
Woodland, where the Upper Gila Mountains meets the Chihuahuan Desert (Westland, 2024). Recent site visits 
confirmed that these classifications are fitting. See Appendix A for representative site photographs.  

Stands of beargrass (Nolina microcarpa), side-oats grama grass (Bouteloua curtipendula), and various oak 
species (Quercus spp.) dominate the vegetative cover in the project area. Alligator juniper (Juniperus deppeana), 
pinion pine (Pinus edulis), and broom snakeweed (Gutierrezia sarothrae) are less abundant but also common 
throughout. More sparsely distributed species such as common sotol (Dasylirion wheeleri) and banana yucca 
(Yucca buccata) are also present.  

3. Methods 
3.1. Special Status Species Identification 
The potential to occur for Special-Status Species was analyzed using various screening tools, prior studies, 
and recent wildlife surveys.  Section 4 provides the results of the three following designations:  
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1) Species listed or proposed for listing under the ESA) by the USFWS that have the potential to occur within 
the project area as identified by the IPaC tool;  

2) Species protected under the (BGEPA); and 
3) Species designated as state threatened or endangered by the NMDGF as identified by the BISON-M for Grant 

County and field surveys conducted by third party consultants contracted by Tyrone.  

3.2. Special Status Species Screening 
Using the lists generated from the above sources, a screening analysis was performed to evaluate the potential 
for these species to occur within the project area and to determine the presence or absence of designated or 
proposed critical habitat. These determinations were based on the IPaC and BISON-M reports, recent wildlife 
surveys near the project area, and a review of a prior biological evaluation for the Tyrone Peak Exploration project 
area. The habitat between Tyrone Peak and the Little Burro project areas are contiguous and the natural site 
features are analogous. A copy of the summary table from the Tyrone peak evaluation is provided in Appendix B.  
The Tyrone peak evaluation was based on the following: 

• The natural history and known geographical and elevational ranges of the species. 
• Results of BISON-M species occurrences for Grant County 
• Other occurrence records in published or grey literature, including citizen science data 
• Data provided by the USFWS Critical Habitat Portal online mapping tool  

The criteria used to determine the potential of occurrence of each species included in this screening 
analysis are defined as follows:  

Present: The species has been observed to occur with the project area, the project area is within the known 
range and distribution of the species, and habitat characteristics required by the species are present.  

Possible: There are no known records of the species within the project area, but the known, current 
distribution of the species includes the project area and the required habitat characteristics of the species 
appear to be present in the project area. Given the uncertainty associated with the species identification 
and accuracy of the location of observations from citizen science databases, observations associated with 
citizen science databases are evidence that a species is possible within the project area. 

Unlikely: The known, current distribution of the species does not include the project area, but the 
distribution of the species is close enough such that the project area may be within the dispersal or foraging 
distance o the species, and they may show up as transients. The habitat characteristics required by the 
species may be present in the project area.  

None: The project area is outside of the known distribution of the species, or the habitat characteristics 
required by the species are not present.  
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4. Potential for Species to Occur  
4.1. ESA-Listed Species 

The potential for the eight ESA listed Special-Status Species to occur within the project area are summarized 
below. Of the eight species identified by the IPaC tool, six have a potential to occur of None, one is Unlikely, and 
one is Possible.   

Birds 

Species 
Listing 
Status Potential to Occur 

Mexican Spotted Owl (Strix occidentalis lucida) Threatened None No suitable habitat present 
Yellow-billed Cuckoo (Coccyzus americanus) Threatened Unlikely No suitable habitat 

Fishes 
Chihuahua Chub (Gila nigrescens) Threatened None No suitable habitat present 
Gila Topminnow (incl. Yaqui) (Poeciliopsis occidentalis) Endangered None No suitable habitat present 
Gila Trout (Oncorhynchus gilae) Threatened None No suitable habitat present 
Loach Minnow (Tiaroga cobitis) Endangered None No suitable habitat present 
Spikedace (Meda fulgida) Endangered None No suitable habitat present 

Insects 
Monarch Butterfly (Danaus plexippus) Proposed 

threatened 
Possible Occasional transient and 

potential foraging 
 

4.2. BGEPA-Listed Species 
Information regarding bald and golden eagles is not available at this time using the IPaC tool however, they have 
been identified in previous screenings on the nearby exploration projects mentioned in Section 3.2. Both the bald 
(Haliaeetus leucocephalus) and golden eagles (Aquila chrysaetos) have been observed foraging over nearby 
reclamation units during both the spring and winter months (Marshall, 2025). Due to the proximity of these sitings 
to the proposed project location, the potential to occur for both BGEPA-Species is Possible. Given the nature of 
the exploration activities and the habitat only being suitable for intermittent foraging, encounters with these 
species in this area would be unlikely or short in duration. Particularly for the bald eagle, the project area occurs 
near active human disturbances (Mangas Valley Road and the Tyrone Mine) and lacks vegetation preferred for 
nesting. The project area also lacks large cliffs where the golden eagle prefers to nest. Nesting surveys will verify 
these assumptions prior to the initiation of ground disturbing activities.   

4.3. New Mexico State-Listed Species 
A list of New Mexico State-Listed Species was generated using the BISON-M tool managed by NMDGF. Search 
results were narrowed down threatened and endangered species known to occur in Grant County, NM. The results 
showed a potential of 46 species to occur, and the determinations were made based on Table 1 in Appendix B 
(Extracted from Westland, 2024) the NMDGF species booklets, and recent wildlife surveys near the project area. 
Two species have the potential to occur of Possible, 19 are Unlikely, and 16 are None. Species previously 
identified in Sections 4.1 and 4.2, were excluded from the following summary.    

 

 

https://www.fws.gov/service/information-planning-and-consultation
https://www.bison-m.org/
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Birds 
Species Listing Status Potential to Occur 
Common Ground Dove (Columbina passerine)  Endangered Unlikely Outside of typical distribution 

and elevation 
Buff-collared Nightjar (Antrostomus ridgwayi)  Endangered None Lack of preferred habitat 
Lucifer Hummingbird (Calothorax lucifer)  Threatened Unlikely Lack of preferred habitat 
Costa’s Hummingbird (Calypte costae)  Threatened Unlikely Uncommon in NM 
Broad-billed Hummingbird (Cynanthus latirostris)  Threatened Unlikely Lack of preferred habitat 
White-eared Hummingbird (Basilinna leucotis)  Threatened Unlikely Lack of preferred habitat 
Neotropic Cormorant (Phalacrocorax brasilianus)  Threatened None No suitable habitat present 
Brown Pelican (Pelecanus occidentalis)  Endangered None No suitable habitat present 
Common Black Hawk (Buteogallus anthracinus)  Threatened Unlikely Lack of preferred habitat 
Elegant Trogon (Trogon elegans)  Endangered Unlikely Lack of preferred habitat 
Gila Woodpecker (Melanerpes uropygialis)  Threatened Unlikely Lack of preferred habitat 
Aplomado Falcon (Falco femoralis)  Endangered Unlikely Marginally suitable habitat 
Peregrine Falcon (Falco peregrinus)  Threatened Unlikely Lack of preferred habitat 
Northern Beardless-Tyrannulet (Camptostoma 
imberbe)  

Endangered None Outside of known geographic 
range 

Thick-billed Kingbird (Tyrannus crassirostris)  Endangered None No suitable habitat present 
Southwestern Willow Flycatcher (Empidonax 
traillii extimus)  

Endangered None No suitable habitat present 

Bell’s Vireo (Vireo bellii)  Threatened Unlikely Lack of preferred habitat 
Gray Vireo (Vireo vicinior)  Threatened Unlikely Rarely detected in NM 
Yellow-eyed Junco (Junco phaeonotus)  Threatened Possible Potentially suitable habitat for 

overwintering 
Baird’s Sparrow (Centronyx bairdii)  Threatened Unlikely Lack of preferred habitat 
Abert’s Towhee (Melozone aberti)  Threatened Unlikely Lack of preferred habitat 
Varied Bunting (Passerina versicolor)  Threatened Unlikely Potentially suitable habitat for 

breeding only 
Fishes 
Gila Chub (Gila intermedia) Endangered None No suitable habitat present 
Headwater Chub (Gila nigra) Candidate None No suitable habitat present 
Roundtail Chub (Gila robusta) Endangered None No suitable habitat present 
Insects 
Nokomis Silverspot (Speyeria (Argynnis) nokomis) Threatened Unlikely Sitings in Pinos Altos, but 

habitat is drier than preferred 
Mammals 
Lesser Long-nosed Bat (Leptonycteris 
yerbabuenae) 

Threatened Unlikely Outside of the known range, 
but may occasionally forage 

Spotted Bat (Euderma maculatum) Threatened Possible Potentially suitable habitat for 
foraging 

Mexican Gray Wolf (Canis lupus baileyi) Endangered Unlikely Outside of Zone 1 
Grizzly Bear (Ursus arctos) Threatened None Considered extinct in NM 
Amphibians 
Chiricahua Leopard Frog (Lithobates 
chiricahuensis) 

Threatened None No suitable habitat present 

Lowland Leopard Frog (Lithobates yavapaiensis) Endangered None No suitable habitat present 
and likely extirpated from NM 
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Mollusks 
Gila Springsnail (Pyrgulopsis gilae) Threatened None Outside of highly restricted 

geographic range 
New Mexico Hot Springnail (Pyrgulopsis 
thermalis) 

Threatened None Outside of highly restricted 
geographic range 

Reptiles 
Gila Monster (Heloderma suspectum) Endangered Unlikely No known records and project 

is on limit of its range 
Northern Mexican Gartersnake (Thamnophis 
eques) 

Endangered None No suitable habitat present 

Narrow-headed Gartersnake (Thamnophis 
rufipunctatus) 

Endangered None No suitable habitat present 
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Photo 1. Utility access road and general site overview (southwestward) 

 

Photo 2. New access road location (northeastward) 
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Photo 3. New access road location (southwestward) 

 

Photo 4. Existing ranch road leading to drill pad (northwestward) 
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Photo 5. Drill pad location (northwestward) 

 

Photo 6. Typical vegetation in ephemeral drainages (southwestward)
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Appendix C: IPaC and Bison-M Reports  
 



IPaC resource list
This report is an automatically generated list of species and other resources such as critical
habitat (collectively referred to as trust resources) under the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service's
(USFWS) jurisdiction that are known or expected to be on or near the project area referenced
below. The list may also include trust resources that occur outside of the project area, but that
could potentially be directly or indirectly affected by activities in the project area. However,
determining the likelihood and extent of effects a project may have on trust resources typically
requires gathering additional site-specific (e.g., vegetation/species surveys) and project-specific
(e.g., magnitude and timing of proposed activities) information.

Below is a summary of the project information you provided and contact information for the
USFWS office(s) with jurisdiction in the defined project area. Please read the introduction to each
section that follows (Endangered Species, Migratory Birds, USFWS Facilities, and NWI Wetlands)
for additional information applicable to the trust resources addressed in that section.

Location
Grant County, New Mexico

Local office
New Mexico Ecological Services Field Office

  (505) 346-2525
  (505) 346-2542

2105 Osuna Road Ne

U.S. Fish & Wildlife ServiceIPaC

https://ipac.ecosphere.fws.gov/


Albuquerque, NM 87113-1001



Endangered species
This resource list is for informational purposes only and does not constitute an analysis of
project level impacts.

The primary information used to generate this list is the known or expected range of each species.
Additional areas of influence (AOI) for species are also considered. An AOI includes areas outside
of the species range if the species could be indirectly affected by activities in that area (e.g.,
placing a dam upstream of a fish population even if that fish does not occur at the dam site, may
indirectly impact the species by reducing or eliminating water flow downstream). Because species
can move, and site conditions can change, the species on this list are not guaranteed to be found
on or near the project area. To fully determine any potential effects to species, additional site-
specific and project-specific information is often required.

Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act requires Federal agencies to "request of the Secretary
information whether any species which is listed or proposed to be listed may be present in the
area of such proposed action" for any project that is conducted, permitted, funded, or licensed by
any Federal agency. A letter from the local office and a species list which fulfills this requirement
can only be obtained by requesting an official species list from either the Regulatory Review
section in IPaC (see directions below) or from the local field office directly.

For project evaluations that require USFWS concurrence/review, please return to the IPaC
website and request an official species list by doing the following:

1. Draw the project location and click CONTINUE.
2. Click DEFINE PROJECT.
3. Log in (if directed to do so).
4. Provide a name and description for your project.
5. Click REQUEST SPECIES LIST.

Listed species  and their critical habitats are managed by the Ecological Services Program of the
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) and the fisheries division of the National Oceanic and
Atmospheric Administration (NOAA Fisheries ).

Species and critical habitats under the sole responsibility of NOAA Fisheries are not shown on
this list. Please contact NOAA Fisheries for species under their jurisdiction.

1. Species listed under the Endangered Species Act are threatened or endangered; IPaC also
shows species that are candidates, or proposed, for listing. See the listing status page for
more information. IPaC only shows species that are regulated by USFWS (see FAQ).

2. NOAA Fisheries, also known as the National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS), is an office of
the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration within the Department of Commerce.

1

2

https://www.fws.gov/ecological-services/
https://www.fisheries.noaa.gov/topic/consultations/endangered-species-act-consultations
https://www.fisheries.noaa.gov/species-directory/threatened-endangered
https://www.fws.gov/law/endangered-species-act
https://ipac.ecosphere.fws.gov/status/list
https://www.fisheries.noaa.gov/


The following species are potentially affected by activities in this location:

Birds

Fishes

NAME STATUS

Mexican Spotted Owl Strix occidentalis lucida
Wherever found

There is final critical habitat for this species. Your location does not
overlap the critical habitat.
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/8196

Threatened

Northern Aplomado Falcon Falco femoralis septentrionalis
No critical habitat has been designated for this species.
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/1923

EXPN

Yellow-billed Cuckoo Coccyzus americanus
There is final critical habitat for this species. Your location does not
overlap the critical habitat.
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/3911

Threatened

NAME STATUS

Chihuahua Chub Gila nigrescens
Wherever found

There is proposed critical habitat for this species.
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/7156

Threatened

Gila Topminnow (incl. Yaqui) Poeciliopsis occidentalis
Wherever found

No critical habitat has been designated for this species.
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/1116

Endangered

Gila Trout Oncorhynchus gilae
Wherever found

No critical habitat has been designated for this species.
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/781

Threatened

Loach Minnow Tiaroga cobitis
Wherever found

There is final critical habitat for this species. Your location does not
overlap the critical habitat.
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/6922

Endangered

https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/8196
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/1923
https://ipac.ecosphere.fws.gov/status/list#EXPN
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/3911
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/7156
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/1116
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/781
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/6922


Insects

Critical habitats
Potential effects to critical habitat(s) in this location must be analyzed along with the
endangered species themselves.

There are no critical habitats at this location.

You are still required to determine if your project(s) may have effects on all

above listed species.

Bald & Golden Eagles

Spikedace Meda fulgida
Wherever found

There is final critical habitat for this species. Your location does not
overlap the critical habitat.
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/6493

Endangered

NAME STATUS

Monarch Butterfly Danaus plexippus
Wherever found

There is proposed critical habitat for this species. Your location
does not overlap the critical habitat.
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9743

Proposed Threatened

Bald and Golden Eagles are protected under the Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act  and the
Migratory Bird Treaty Act (MBTA) . Any person or organization who plans or conducts activities
that may result in impacts to Bald or Golden Eagles, or their nests, should follow appropriate
regulations and implement required avoidance and minimization measures, as described in the
various links on this page.

The data in this location indicates that no eagles have been observed in this area. This does not
mean eagles are not present in your project area, especially if the area is difficult to survey. Please
review the 'Steps to Take When No Results Are Returned' section of the Supplemental Information
on Migratory Birds and Eagles document to determine if your project is in a poorly surveyed area.
If it is, you may need to rely on other resources to determine if eagles may be present (e.g. your
local FWS field office, state surveys, your own surveys).
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https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/6493
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9743
javascript:void(0);
https://www.fws.gov/media/supplemental-information-migratory-birds-and-bald-and-golden-eagles-may-occur-project-action
https://www.fws.gov/media/supplemental-information-migratory-birds-and-bald-and-golden-eagles-may-occur-project-action


Bald and Golden Eagle information is not available at this time

Bald & Golden Eagles FAQs

What does IPaC use to generate the potential presence of bald and golden eagles in my specified
location?

The potential for eagle presence is derived from data provided by the Avian Knowledge Network (AKN). The AKN
data is based on a growing collection of survey, banding, and citizen science datasets and is queried and filtered
to return a list of those birds reported as occurring in the 10km grid cell(s) which your project intersects, and that
have been identified as warranting special attention because they are an eagle (Bald and Golden Eagle
Protection Act requirements may apply).

Proper interpretation and use of your eagle report
On the graphs provided, please look carefully at the survey effort (indicated by the black vertical line) and for the
existence of the "no data" indicator (a red horizontal line). A high survey effort is the key component. If the survey
effort is high, then the probability of presence score can be viewed as more dependable. In contrast, a low
survey effort line or no data line (red horizontal) means a lack of data and, therefore, a lack of certainty about
presence of the species. This list is not perfect; it is simply a starting point for identifying what birds have the
potential to be in your project area, when they might be there, and if they might be breeding (which means nests
might be present). The list and associated information help you know what to look for to confirm presence and
helps guide you in knowing when to implement avoidance and minimization measures to eliminate or reduce
potential impacts from your project activities or get the appropriate permits should presence be confirmed.

How do I know if eagles are breeding, wintering, or migrating in my area?

To see what part of a particular bird's range your project area falls within (i.e. breeding, wintering, migrating, or
resident), you may query your location using the RAIL Tool and view the range maps provided for birds in your
area at the bottom of the profiles provided for each bird in your results. If an eagle on your IPaC migratory bird
species list has a breeding season associated with it (indicated by yellow vertical bars on the phenology graph in
your “IPaC PROBABILITY OF PRESENCE SUMMARY” at the top of your results list), there may be nests
present at some point within the timeframe specified. If "Breeds elsewhere" is indicated, then the bird likely does
not breed in your project area.

Interpreting the Probability of Presence Graphs

Additional information can be found using the following links:

Eagle Management https://www.fws.gov/program/eagle-management
Measures for avoiding and minimizing impacts to birds
https://www.fws.gov/library/collections/avoiding-and-minimizing-incidental-take-migratory-birds
Nationwide avoidance and minimization measures for birds
https://www.fws.gov/sites/default/files/documents/nationwide-standard-conservation-
measures.pdf
Supplemental Information for Migratory Birds and Eagles in IPaC
https://www.fws.gov/media/supplemental-information-migratory-birds-and-bald-and-golden-
eagles-may-occur-project-action

http://www.avianknowledge.net/
https://data.pointblue.org/api/v3/annual-summaries-about-data-types.html
https://www.fws.gov/law/bald-and-golden-eagle-protection-act
https://www.fws.gov/law/bald-and-golden-eagle-protection-act
https://data.pointblue.org/apps/rail
https://www.fws.gov/program/eagle-management
https://www.fws.gov/library/collections/avoiding-and-minimizing-incidental-take-migratory-birds
https://www.fws.gov/media/nationwide-avoidance-minimization-measures-birds
https://www.fws.gov/media/nationwide-avoidance-minimization-measures-birds
https://www.fws.gov/media/supplemental-information-migratory-birds-and-bald-and-golden-eagles-may-occur-project-action
https://www.fws.gov/media/supplemental-information-migratory-birds-and-bald-and-golden-eagles-may-occur-project-action


Each green bar represents the bird's relative probability of presence in the 10km grid cell(s) your project overlaps
during a particular week of the year. A taller bar indicates a higher probability of species presence. The survey
effort can be used to establish a level of confidence in the presence score.

How is the probability of presence score calculated? The calculation is done in three steps:
The probability of presence for each week is calculated as the number of survey events in the week where the
species was detected divided by the total number of survey events for that week. For example, if in week 12
there were 20 survey events and the Spotted Towhee was found in 5 of them, the probability of presence of the
Spotted Towhee in week 12 is 0.25.

To properly present the pattern of presence across the year, the relative probability of presence is calculated.
This is the probability of presence divided by the maximum probability of presence across all weeks. For
example, imagine the probability of presence in week 20 for the Spotted Towhee is 0.05, and that the probability
of presence at week 12 (0.25) is the maximum of any week of the year. The relative probability of presence on
week 12 is 0.25/0.25 = 1; at week 20 it is 0.05/0.25 = 0.2.

The relative probability of presence calculated in the previous step undergoes a statistical conversion so that all
possible values fall between 0 and 10, inclusive. This is the probability of presence score.

Breeding Season ()
Yellow bars denote a very liberal estimate of the time-frame inside which the bird breeds across its entire range.
If there are no yellow bars shown for a bird, it does not breed in your project area.

Survey Effort ()
Vertical black lines superimposed on probability of presence bars indicate the number of surveys performed for
that species in the 10km grid cell(s) your project area overlaps.

No Data ()
A week is marked as having no data if there were no survey events for that week.

Survey Timeframe
Surveys from only the last 10 years are used in order to ensure delivery of currently relevant information. The
exception to this is areas off the Atlantic coast, where bird returns are based on all years of available data, since
data in these areas is currently much more sparse.

Migratory birds
The Migratory Bird Treaty Act (MBTA)  prohibits the take (including killing, capturing, selling,
trading, and transport) of protected migratory bird species without prior authorization by the
Department of Interior U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (FWS). The incidental take of migratory birds
is the injury or death of birds that results from, but is not the purpose, of an activity. The FWS
interprets the MBTA to prohibit incidental take.

1. The Migratory Birds Treaty Act of 1918.
2. The Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act of 1940.

Additional information can be found using the following links:

Eagle Management https://www.fws.gov/program/eagle-management
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https://fwsepermits.servicenowservices.com/fws
https://www.fws.gov/birds/policies-and-regulations/laws-legislations/migratory-bird-treaty-act.php
https://www.fws.gov/birds/policies-and-regulations/laws-legislations/bald-and-golden-eagle-protection-act.php
https://www.fws.gov/program/eagle-management


Migratory bird information is not available at this time

Migratory Bird FAQs
Tell me more about avoidance and minimization measures I can implement to avoid or minimize impacts
to migratory birds.

Nationwide Avoidance & Minimization Measures for Birds describes measures that can help avoid and minimize
impacts to all birds at any location year-round. When birds may be breeding in the area, identifying the locations
of any active nests and avoiding their destruction is one of the most effective ways to minimize impacts. To see
when birds are most likely to occur and breed in your project area, view the Probability of Presence Summary.
Additional measures or permits may be advisable depending on the type of activity you are conducting and the
type of infrastructure or bird species present on your project site.

What does IPaC use to generate the list of migratory birds that potentially occur in my specified
location?

The Migratory Bird Resource List is comprised of Birds of Conservation Concern (BCC) and other species that
may warrant special attention in your project location, such as those listed under the Endangered Species Act or
the Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act and those species marked as “Vulnerable”. See the FAQ “What are the
levels of concern for migratory birds?” for more information on the levels of concern covered in the IPaC
migratory bird species list.

The migratory bird list generated for your project is derived from data provided by the Avian Knowledge Network
(AKN). The AKN data is based on a growing collection of survey, banding, and citizen science datasets and is
queried and filtered to return a list of those birds reported as occurring in the 10km grid cell(s) with which your
project intersects. These species have been identified as warranting special attention because they are BCC
species in that area, an eagle (Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act requirements may apply), or a species that
has a particular vulnerability to offshore activities or development.

Again, the Migratory Bird Resource list includes only a subset of birds that may occur in your project area. It is
not representative of all birds that may occur in your project area. To get a list of all birds potentially present in
your project area, and to verify survey effort when no results present, please visit the Rapid Avian Information
Locator (RAIL) Tool.

Why are subspecies showing up on my list?

Subspecies profiles are included on the list of species present in your project area because observations in the
AKN for the species are being detected. If the species are present, that means that the subspecies may also be
present. If a subspecies shows up on your list, you may need to rely on other resources to determine if that

Measures for avoiding and minimizing impacts to birds
https://www.fws.gov/library/collections/avoiding-and-minimizing-incidental-take-migratory-birds
Nationwide avoidance and minimization measures for birds
Supplemental Information for Migratory Birds and Eagles in IPaC
https://www.fws.gov/media/supplemental-information-migratory-birds-and-bald-and-golden-
eagles-may-occur-project-action

https://www.fws.gov/media/nationwide-avoidance-minimization-measures-birds
https://avianknowledge.net/index.php/beneficial-practices/
https://www.fws.gov/birds/policies-and-regulations/permits.php
https://www.fws.gov/program/migratory-birds/species
https://www.fws.gov/law/bald-and-golden-eagle-protection-act
http://www.avianknowledge.net/
http://www.avianknowledge.net/
https://data.pointblue.org/api/v3/annual-summaries-about-data-types.html
https://www.fws.gov/law/bald-and-golden-eagle-protection-act
https://data.pointblue.org/apps/rail/
https://data.pointblue.org/apps/rail/
https://www.fws.gov/library/collections/avoiding-and-minimizing-incidental-take-migratory-birds
https://www.fws.gov/media/supplemental-information-migratory-birds-and-bald-and-golden-eagles-may-occur-project-action
https://www.fws.gov/media/supplemental-information-migratory-birds-and-bald-and-golden-eagles-may-occur-project-action


subspecies may be present (e.g. your local FWS field office, state surveys, your own surveys).

What does IPaC use to generate the probability of presence graphs for the migratory birds potentially
occurring in my specified location?

The probability of presence graphs associated with your migratory bird list are based on data provided by the
Avian Knowledge Network (AKN). This data is derived from a growing collection of survey, banding, and citizen
science datasets.

Probability of presence data is continuously being updated as new and better information becomes available. To
learn more about how the probability of presence graphs are produced and how to interpret them, go to the
Probability of Presence Summary and then click on the "Tell me about these graphs" link.

How do I know if a bird is breeding, wintering, or migrating in my area?

To see what part of a particular bird's range your project area falls within (i.e. breeding, wintering, migrating, or
resident), you may query your location using the RAIL Tool and view the range maps provided for birds in your
area at the bottom of the profiles provided for each bird in your results. If a bird on your IPaC migratory bird
species list has a breeding season associated with it (indicated by yellow vertical bars on the phenology graph in
your “IPaC PROBABILITY OF PRESENCE SUMMARY” at the top of your results list), there may be nests
present at some point within the timeframe specified. If "Breeds elsewhere" is indicated, then the bird likely does
not breed in your project area.

What are the levels of concern for migratory birds?

Migratory birds delivered through IPaC fall into the following distinct categories of concern:

1. "BCC Rangewide" birds are Birds of Conservation Concern (BCC) that are of concern throughout their range
anywhere within the USA (including Hawaii, the Pacific Islands, Puerto Rico, and the Virgin Islands);

2. "BCC - BCR" birds are BCCs that are of concern only in particular Bird Conservation Regions (BCRs) in the
continental USA; and

3. "Non-BCC - Vulnerable" birds are not BCC species in your project area, but appear on your list either
because of the Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act requirements (for eagles) or (for non-eagles) potential
susceptibilities in offshore areas from certain types of development or activities (e.g. offshore energy
development or longline fishing).

Although it is important to avoid and minimize impacts to all birds, efforts should be made, in particular, to avoid
and minimize impacts to the birds on this list, especially BCC species. For more information on avoidance and
minimization measures you can implement to help avoid and minimize migratory bird impacts, please see the
FAQ “Tell me more about avoidance and minimization measures I can implement to avoid or minimize impacts to
migratory birds”.

Details about birds that are potentially affected by offshore projects

For additional details about the relative occurrence and abundance of both individual bird species and groups of
bird species within your project area off the Atlantic Coast, please visit the Northeast Ocean Data Portal. The
Portal also offers data and information about other taxa besides birds that may be helpful to you in your project
review. Alternately, you may download the bird model results files underlying the portal maps through the NOAA
NCCOS Integrative Statistical Modeling and Predictive Mapping of Marine Bird Distributions and Abundance on
the Atlantic Outer Continental Shelf project webpage.

https://avianknowledge.net/
https://data.pointblue.org/api/v3/annual-summaries-about-data-types.html
https://data.pointblue.org/api/v3/annual-summaries-about-data-types.html
https://data.pointblue.org/apps/rail/
https://www.fws.gov/media/birds-conservation-concern-2021
https://www.fws.gov/law/bald-and-golden-eagle-protection-act
http://www.northeastoceandata.org/data-explorer/?birds
https://coastalscience.noaa.gov/project/statistical-modeling-marine-bird-distributions/
https://coastalscience.noaa.gov/project/statistical-modeling-marine-bird-distributions/
https://coastalscience.noaa.gov/project/statistical-modeling-marine-bird-distributions/


Proper interpretation and use of your migratory bird report

The migratory bird list generated is not a list of all birds in your project area, only a subset of birds of priority
concern. To learn more about how your list is generated and see options for identifying what other birds may be
in your project area, please see the FAQ "What does IPaC use to generate the migratory birds potentially
occurring in my specified location". Please be aware this report provides the "probability of presence" of birds
within the 10 km grid cell(s) that overlap your project; not your exact project footprint. On the graphs provided,
please look carefully at the survey effort (indicated by the black vertical line) and for the existence of the "no
data" indicator (a red horizontal line). A high survey effort is the key component. If the survey effort is high, then
the probability of presence score can be viewed as more dependable. In contrast, a low survey effort bar or no
data bar means a lack of data and, therefore, a lack of certainty about presence of the species. This list does not
represent all birds present in your project area. It is simply a starting point for identifying what birds of concern
have the potential to be in your project area, when they might be there, and if they might be breeding (which
means nests might be present). The list and associated information help you know what to look for to confirm
presence and helps guide implementation of avoidance and minimization measures to eliminate or reduce
potential impacts from your project activities, should presence be confirmed. To learn more about avoidance and
minimization measures, visit the FAQ "Tell me about avoidance and minimization measures I can implement to
avoid or minimize impacts to migratory birds".

Interpreting the Probability of Presence Graphs
Each green bar represents the bird's relative probability of presence in the 10km grid cell(s) your project overlaps
during a particular week of the year. A taller bar indicates a higher probability of species presence. The survey
effort can be used to establish a level of confidence in the presence score.

How is the probability of presence score calculated? The calculation is done in three steps:
The probability of presence for each week is calculated as the number of survey events in the week where the
species was detected divided by the total number of survey events for that week. For example, if in week 12
there were 20 survey events and the Spotted Towhee was found in 5 of them, the probability of presence of the
Spotted Towhee in week 12 is 0.25.

To properly present the pattern of presence across the year, the relative probability of presence is calculated.
This is the probability of presence divided by the maximum probability of presence across all weeks. For
example, imagine the probability of presence in week 20 for the Spotted Towhee is 0.05, and that the probability
of presence at week 12 (0.25) is the maximum of any week of the year. The relative probability of presence on
week 12 is 0.25/0.25 = 1; at week 20 it is 0.05/0.25 = 0.2.

The relative probability of presence calculated in the previous step undergoes a statistical conversion so that all
possible values fall between 0 and 10, inclusive. This is the probability of presence score.

Breeding Season ()
Yellow bars denote a very liberal estimate of the time-frame inside which the bird breeds across its entire range.
If there are no yellow bars shown for a bird, it does not breed in your project area.

Survey Effort ()
Vertical black lines superimposed on probability of presence bars indicate the number of surveys performed for
that species in the 10km grid cell(s) your project area overlaps.

No Data ()
A week is marked as having no data if there were no survey events for that week.

Survey Timeframe



Surveys from only the last 10 years are used in order to ensure delivery of currently relevant information. The
exception to this is areas off the Atlantic coast, where bird returns are based on all years of available data, since
data in these areas is currently much more sparse.

Facilities

National Wildlife Refuge lands
Any activity proposed on lands managed by the National Wildlife Refuge system must undergo a
'Compatibility Determination' conducted by the Refuge. Please contact the individual Refuges to
discuss any questions or concerns.

There are no refuge lands at this location.

Fish hatcheries

There are no fish hatcheries at this location.

Wetlands in the National Wetlands Inventory

(NWI)
Impacts to NWI wetlands and other aquatic habitats may be subject to regulation under Section
404 of the Clean Water Act, or other State/Federal statutes.

For more information please contact the Regulatory Program of the local U.S. Army Corps of
Engineers District.

Please note that the NWI data being shown may be out of date. We are currently working to
update our NWI data set. We recommend you verify these results with a site visit to determine the
actual extent of wetlands on site.

This location overlaps the following wetlands:

RIVERINE
R4SB3J

http://www.fws.gov/refuges/
http://www.fws.gov/wetlands/
http://www.usace.army.mil/Missions/CivilWorks/RegulatoryProgramandPermits.aspx
http://www.usace.army.mil/Missions/CivilWorks/RegulatoryProgramandPermits.aspx


NOTE: This initial screening does not replace an on-site delineation to determine whether
wetlands occur. Additional information on the NWI data is provided below.

Data limitations

The Service's objective of mapping wetlands and deepwater habitats is to produce reconnaissance level
information on the location, type and size of these resources. The maps are prepared from the analysis of high
altitude imagery. Wetlands are identified based on vegetation, visible hydrology and geography. A margin of error
is inherent in the use of imagery; thus, detailed on-the-ground inspection of any particular site may result in
revision of the wetland boundaries or classification established through image analysis.

The accuracy of image interpretation depends on the quality of the imagery, the experience of the image
analysts, the amount and quality of the collateral data and the amount of ground truth verification work
conducted. Metadata should be consulted to determine the date of the source imagery used and any mapping
problems.

Wetlands or other mapped features may have changed since the date of the imagery or field work. There may be
occasional differences in polygon boundaries or classifications between the information depicted on the map and
the actual conditions on site.

Data exclusions

Certain wetland habitats are excluded from the National mapping program because of the limitations of aerial
imagery as the primary data source used to detect wetlands. These habitats include seagrasses or submerged
aquatic vegetation that are found in the intertidal and subtidal zones of estuaries and nearshore coastal waters.
Some deepwater reef communities (coral or tuberficid worm reefs) have also been excluded from the inventory.
These habitats, because of their depth, go undetected by aerial imagery.

Data precautions

Federal, state, and local regulatory agencies with jurisdiction over wetlands may define and describe wetlands in
a different manner than that used in this inventory. There is no attempt, in either the design or products of this
inventory, to define the limits of proprietary jurisdiction of any Federal, state, or local government or to establish
the geographical scope of the regulatory programs of government agencies. Persons intending to engage in
activities involving modifications within or adjacent to wetland areas should seek the advice of appropriate
Federal, state, or local agencies concerning specified agency regulatory programs and proprietary jurisdictions
that may affect such activities.

A full description for each wetland code can be found at the National Wetlands Inventory website

https://fwsprimary.wim.usgs.gov/decoders/wetlands.aspx


Federal or State Threatened/Endangered Species
Grant

Taxonomic Group # Species Taxonomic Group # Species
Amphibians 2 Mammals 4

Birds 25 Molluscs 2

Fish 8 Reptiles 3

Lepidoptera; moths and butterflies 2

TOTAL SPECIES:  46

Common Name Scientific Name NMGF US FWS
Critical

SGCN PhotoHabitat

Lesser Long-nosed Bat Leptonycteris yerbabuenae T Y View

Spotted Bat Euderma maculatum T Y View

Mexican Gray Wolf Canis lupus baileyi E E Y View

Grizzly Bear Ursus arctos T No Photo

Common Ground Dove Columbina passerina E Y View

Yellow-billed Cuckoo  (western pop) Coccyzus americanus occidentalis T Y Y View

Buff-collared Nightjar Antrostomus ridgwayi E No Photo

Lucifer Hummingbird Calothorax lucifer T Y View

Costa's Hummingbird Calypte costae T Y View

Broad-billed Hummingbird Cynanthus latirostris T Y View

White-eared Hummingbird Basilinna leucotis T View

Neotropic Cormorant Phalacrocorax brasilianus T Y View

Brown Pelican Pelecanus occidentalis E View

Bald Eagle Haliaeetus leucocephalus T Y View

Common Black Hawk Buteogallus anthracinus T Y View

Mexican Spotted Owl Strix occidentalis lucida T Y Y View

Elegant Trogon Trogon elegans E Y View

Gila Woodpecker Melanerpes uropygialis T Y View

Aplomado Falcon Falco femoralis E E Y View

Peregrine Falcon Falco peregrinus T Y View

Northern Beardless-Tyrannulet Camptostoma imberbe E Y View

Thick-billed Kingbird Tyrannus crassirostris E Y View

Southwestern Willow Flycatcher Empidonax traillii extimus E E Y Y View
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https://bison-m.org/Booklet.aspx?id=050065
https://bison-m.org/Images/SpeciesImages/050065_306790316.jpg
https://bison-m.org/Booklet.aspx?id=050095
https://bison-m.org/Images/SpeciesImages/050095_12d33c12-b2d1-4520-b514-d408cdb61ed3.jpg
https://bison-m.org/Booklet.aspx?id=050866
https://bison-m.org/Images/SpeciesImages/050866_503487143.jpg
https://bison-m.org/Booklet.aspx?id=050110
https://bison-m.org/Booklet.aspx?id=040690
https://bison-m.org/Images/SpeciesImages/040690_0c4cdb06-be1f-41be-937f-89b9b165c4fb.jpg
https://bison-m.org/Booklet.aspx?id=040250
https://bison-m.org/Images/SpeciesImages/040250_8fe9b7ee-a643-492d-a753-006a3e3598d7.jpg
https://bison-m.org/Booklet.aspx?id=041235
https://bison-m.org/Booklet.aspx?id=040930
https://bison-m.org/Images/SpeciesImages/040930_169365486.jpg
https://bison-m.org/Booklet.aspx?id=040925
https://bison-m.org/Images/SpeciesImages/040925.jpg
https://bison-m.org/Booklet.aspx?id=040905
https://bison-m.org/Images/SpeciesImages/040905_f234c11c-9815-4232-8a3e-c48496611eb9.jpg
https://bison-m.org/Booklet.aspx?id=040955
https://bison-m.org/Images/SpeciesImages/040955.jpg
https://bison-m.org/Booklet.aspx?id=040195
https://bison-m.org/Images/SpeciesImages/040195_4101bf5c-5b55-4890-bd50-dc14cceaa244.jpg
https://bison-m.org/Booklet.aspx?id=041400
https://bison-m.org/Images/SpeciesImages/041400.jpg
https://bison-m.org/Booklet.aspx?id=040370
https://bison-m.org/Images/SpeciesImages/040370.jpg
https://bison-m.org/Booklet.aspx?id=040040
https://bison-m.org/Images/SpeciesImages/040040_5e355e7e-4738-4912-8875-4f2ef1209a93.jpg
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Federal or State Threatened/Endangered Species
Grant

Common Name Scientific Name NMGF US FWS
Critical

SGCN PhotoHabitat

Bell's Vireo Vireo bellii T Y View

Gray Vireo Vireo vicinior T Y View

Yellow-eyed Junco Junco phaeonotus T Y View

Baird's Sparrow Centronyx bairdii T Y View

Abert's Towhee Melozone aberti T Y View

Varied Bunting Passerina versicolor T Y View

Gila Monster Heloderma suspectum E Y View

Northern Mexican Gartersnake Thamnophis eques E T Y Y View

Narrow-headed Gartersnake Thamnophis rufipunctatus E T Y Y View

Chiricahua Leopard Frog Lithobates chiricahuensis T Y Y View

Lowland Leopard Frog Lithobates yavapaiensis E Y View

Gila Chub Gila intermedia E Y Y View

Headwater Chub Gila nigra C Y View

Chihuahua Chub Gila nigrescens E T Y View

Roundtail Chub  (lower Colorado River
populations)

Gila robusta E C Y View

Spikedace Meda fulgida E E Y Y View

Loach Minnow Rhinichthys cobitis E E Y Y View

Gila Trout Oncorhynchus gilae T T Y View

Gila Topminnow Poeciliopsis occidentalis
occidentalis

T E Y View

Gila Springsnail Pyrgulopsis gilae T Y No Photo

New Mexico Hot Springsnail Pyrgulopsis thermalis T Y No Photo

Nokomis Silverspot Speyeria (Argynnis) nokomis
nokomis

T No Photo

Monarch Danaus plexippus P View
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER 

Elizabeth K. Anderson, P.E. 
STATE ENGINEER 

Freeport-McMoRan Tyrone Mining LLC 
P.O. Box 571 
Tyrone, New Mexico 88065 

Greetings: 

District 3 Office, Deming, NM 

January 22, 2025 

321 W. Spruce 
Deming, New Mexico 88030 
Phone: (575) 546-2851 
FAX: (575) 546-2290 

lo)� F -n Ti'? J yv"

ffu V"i 2 0 2025 t 

BY: 
. . . . ........... ••••··· 

This office is in receipt of your letter on January 17, 2024 wherein you request a variance from New Mexico 
Administration Code 19.27.4.30.C by establishing an approved plugging procedure. 

Upon review of your proposed plugging procedure, it is determined that the proposed procedure involves cementing 
any necessary exploratory wells by grouting via a tremie line from the bottom up to the surface utilizing a pressure 
grout pump and cutting off the well head at or just below land surface after plugging. Said cement grout will entail 
5 gallons of water per 94-pound sack of Portland Type I/II cement to be mixed onsite with no additives. As this 
plan would meet artesian well plugging requirements, it is acceptable and therefore your variance is granted, subject 
to the following conditions: 

1. All wells, drill holes shall be plugged and abandoned immediately after sampling of minerals by a licensed
well driller.

2. A plugging record shall be filed with the OSE by the driller within 30 days of plugging.

3. Plugging of all exploratory wells shall entail placing grout tremie line from the bottom up to the surface.
Grout shall be placed with a pressure grout pump and the well head shall be cut-off at or just below land
surface after plugging. Cement grout shall consist of 5 gallons of water per 94-pound sack of Portland Type
1/11 cement mixed onsite with no additives.

4. Should Artesian conditions be encountered, the applicant must file a Well Plugging Plan of Operations for
review and approval.

All necessary requirements placed on Freeport-McMoRan by the New Mexico Environment Department, or any 
other administrative agency related to the plugging of any exploratory wells shall be met. 

This variance shall remain in effect until further notice from the Office of the State Engineer and shall be limited 
to the emergency plugging of exploratory wells located within the Tyrone Mining Facility that would immediately 
impact mining operations. 

If further discussion would be beneficial, please advise. 
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Attachment B



Sincerely, 

Lloyd R. Valentine III 
District 3 Manager 

By/, ff--
Jake Vega 
Water Resources Professional II 

N:jv 
Encl: Approved Permit 
cc: State Engineer 
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